OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
PDS1
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
1/32

62.1 Installation / Commissioning / Parameterization
73 Product Description
73.1 Type Code
83.2 Technical Data
103.3 Block Diagram
103.4 Indicators
103.5 Pin Assignment
113.6 Dimensions
123.7 Inputs and Outputs
154 Function Description
154.1 Setpoint Scaling
184.2 Setpoint Functions
184.3 Ramp Generator
194.4 Solenoid Driver
204.5 Channel Enable
214.6 Device Error
224.7 Device Properties
224.8 Additional Functions
235 Commissioning
235.1 Installation
245.2 Connection Examples
256 Configuration (PASO2)
256.1 Installation
266.2 Layout
276.3 Edit Parameters
287 Troubleshooting
287.1 Display
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
2/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
297.2 Error
307.3 Warning
317.4 Resetting Errors
328 Disposal
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
3/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
1 General Information
These operating instructions are intended to ensure the correct, effective, and safe use of the PDS1
electronics from Wandfluh. The operating instructions include behavioral guidelines provided by Wandfluh,
either as the manufacturer or through its resale organizations (Wandfluh sister companies or Wandfluh
representatives), as part of their instructional duty.
For this purpose, the operating instructions mainly include:
Information about the proper use, installation, and commissioning of the PDS1 electronics
Information on safety in handling the control system
1.1 Application Area
Thanks to its compact design, protection class IP65, and a robust plastic housing, the application area of
the PDS1 electronics is both in mobile and industrial sectors.
1.2 Product Identification
Nameplate on the underside of the product:
Type code
Article number
Length of solenoid cable (only for 2 solenoid variant)
Digital nameplate, accessible with the parameterization software PASO2 (see PASO2 25 ).
Type code
Article number
Serial number
Software version
1.3 Conformity
The PDS1 electronics have been developed and tested in accordance with the latest technical standards.
In particular, the EMC directives EN 61000-6-2 (immunity) and EN 61000-6-4 (emission of interference) have
been applied.
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
4/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
1.4 Manufacturer
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
5/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
2 Safety Regulations
The PDS1 electronics monitor control-internal and system-side operating states, but uncontrolled movements
or force changes due to an unforeseeable error in the PDS1 electronics cannot always be prevented.
Therefore, personal hazard must be prevented by interrupting the operating voltage through the emergency
stop chain on the system side.
2.1 Installation / Commissioning / Parameterization
These operating instructions must be carefully studied beforehand, and their instructions must be
followed.
All supply voltages and other energy sources must be disconnected before installation.
Installation/assembly must only be carried out by personnel with electrical knowledge.
Precautions regarding electrostatic discharge-sensitive components on the control card must be
observed.
Incorrect operation by personnel cannot be prevented by the PDS1 electronics.
Before switching on the supply voltage, the fuse protection, correct wiring, and compliance of the supply
voltage with the permissible supply voltage range must be checked.
Attention
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
6/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
3 Product Description
pd
s
Mounting
Screw
Status
LEDs
PASO2
USB Plug C
Connector Plug
M12
Solenoid B
Cable + DIN Plug
Screw Cover
Solenoid A
DIN Plug
3.1 Type Code
P DS1 5 0    D8 0 -  A    A /
Plug
Digital Smart
Adjustable with PASO2 via USB
Basic amplifier
1 solenoid execution 1
2 solenoid execution 2
Supply voltage  8...32V
Analogue input voltage / current
12 bit resolution
Analogue setpoint
Solenoid cable not specified:  only 1 solenoid / without solenoid cable
  095:   solenoid cable 95 mm for WDPFA04 with VDE37
  110:  solenoid cable 110 mm for WDPFA06 with WDE45
  135: solenoid cable 135 mm for WDPFA10 with WDE64
  Option:  other lengths available on request
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
7/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
3.2 Technical Data
3.2.1 General Specifications
Description Value
Design Pluggable on solenoid with DIN plug DIN EN 175301-803
type A (ISO 4400)
Connections Connection plug M12 plug (male) 5-pole
Solenoid plug only for 2 solenoid variant
PUR, 2 x 0.75 mm2, DIN plug
Parametrisation USB (Plug C)
Dimensions see drawing 11
Ambient Temperature -40...+85 °C Derating see Temperaturüberwachung 13
Installation 1 centre bolt captive screw M3x10
tightening torque 0.4 Nm
Protection Class IP65 acc. to EN 60 5291
Wandfluh AG
Postfach
CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel.   +41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com
Internet: www.wandfluh.com
8/32
Edition: 25 36
Operating Instructions PDS1
3.2.2 Electrical Specifications
Description Value
Supply Voltage +VCC 8 ... 32 VDC